First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 26 June 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 500

REMOTE GAMBLING ACT 2014 (ACT 34 OF 2014)

REMOTE GAMBLING (SINGAPORE TELECOMMUNICATIONS LIMITED — EXEMPTION) ORDER 2020

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Definitions
- 3. Exemption The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 40 of the Remote Gambling Act 2014, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Remote Gambling (Singapore Telecommunications Limited — Exemption) Order 2020 and is deemed to have come into operation on 13 June 2020.

Definitions

- 2. In this Order
 - "draw" means the draw to be held as part of the promotion at 71 Tannery Lane #05-01, Singapore 347807 at 6 p.m. on 29 June 2020;
 - "Livestream" means the livestream to be held from 11 a.m. to 10 p.m. on 27 June 2020 and from 10 a.m. to 11 p.m. on 28 June 2020 through the livestream link;

- "livestream link" means the website at https://www.pvpesports.gg/?page id=2287;
- "organiser" means Singapore Telecommunications Limited;
- "promotion" means the promotion called "PVP Esports Showdown Donation Raffle" that is to be made available from 13 June 2020 to 28 June 2020 (both dates inclusive) on the Singtel Dash mobile application platform or on the website provided during the Livestream or at the PVP Showdown Landing Page;
- "PVP Showdown Landing Page" means the website at https://www.pvpesports.gg/?page_id=4216.

Exemption

3.—(1) The organiser is exempt from sections 11, 13, 15 and 17 of the Act in respect of the promotion and the draw.

(2) The exemption is subject to compliance by the organiser with the conditions specified in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 3(2)

CONDITIONS

- 1. All the following details must be included in publicity material that must be freely accessible to every participant of the draw:
 - (a) the name and address of the organiser;
 - (b) the details of the prizes to be distributed;
 - (c) the manner in which the prizes will be distributed;
 - (d) the time, date and place of the draw;
 - (e) how a person may participate in the draw;
 - (f) the manner in which the draw is to be conducted.
- 2. The organiser must keep a record of the name and email address of every participant of the draw.
- 3. Only persons in the employment of the organiser may conduct the draw.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

- 4. The draw must be conducted
 - (a) by means of a computerised system; and
 - (b) in a manner which the public may observe through the livestream link.
- 5. The organiser must undertake to ensure that every winner is notified by email or telephone.
- 6. The organiser must, before the start of the draw, undertake to ensure that an audited statement of accounts and the results of the draw are sent by registered post to the Head, Specialised Crime Policy Branch, Criminal Investigation Department, Singapore Police Force, no later than 30 September 2020.

Made on 26 June 2020.

PANG KIN KEONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[SCPB/DD/5/2020; PS10/2/2 TF 7; AG/LEGIS/SL/269A/2020/1 Vol. 1]